

Protect Your Family's Health

The Exide battery recycling plant in Vernon released harmful chemicals into surrounding communities. The California Department of Toxic Substance Control (DTSC) is cleaning the affected areas. Los Angeles County is providing information, blood lead testing, and other resources to community members.

Key Chemicals and Health Risks

Key chemicals that were released during the operations of the Exide plant included lead, arsenic, benzene, and 1,3-butadiene.

- **Lead:** Can harm the brain, kidneys, liver, and other organs. Children less than 6 years old and pregnant women are at higher risk.
- **Arsenic:** Repeated exposure is associated with cancers of the skin, lung, digestive tract, liver, and kidney.
- **Benzene:** May increase the risk of developing leukemia and other blood disorders.
- **1,3-Butadiene:** Studies have shown that people who work around this chemical have an increased risk of developing leukemia.

What can you do?

- **Inform your doctor** that you live in the Exide contaminated area and that you may have been exposed to the chemicals listed above. These lab tests are recommended: CBC, metabolic count, urine analysis, and a blood lead level.
- **Make an appointment** for a blood lead level test.
- **Reduce lead exposure:**
 - **Wash your hands and toys often.** To lower hand-to-mouth transfer of lead and dirt.
 - **Don't let children play on or eat dirt.** Playing on grass or sand is better.
 - **Take off your shoes before coming into your home.** The dirt from your shoes may have lead.
 - **Keep home clean and dust-free.** To reduce lead and dirt particles from your home.
 - **Mop floors, wipe down windowsills.** Use a clean wet cloth, wash all surfaces, and vacuum often.
 - **Keep your pets' paws clean.** They may be bringing lead into your home from the dirt outside.
 - **Wash clothes separately.** If you have been working or playing in the dirt outside.
 - **Grow your fruits/vegetables in containers.** If you garden, buy your soil instead of using the dirt in your yard.



Soil Lead Testing

Call DTSC - 1-844-225-3887

Mental Health

Los Angeles County Department of
Mental Health

1-800-854-7771

Free or Low-Cost Healthcare

Call 211

publichealth.lacounty.gov/eh/exide

Free Blood Lead Testing

Call 1-800-524-5323 or visit:

East Los Angeles Service Center

133 N. Sunol Dr., Los Angeles, CA 90063
(323) 768-2500

Edward Roybal Comprehensive Health Center

245 S. Fetterly Ave., Los Angeles, CA 90022
(323) 980-2731

If you have any questions regarding our
blood lead testing outreaches,
please email us at:

EXIDEOutreach@ph.lacounty.gov

Proteja la salud de su familia

La planta de reciclaje de baterías Exide en la ciudad de Vernon emitió químicos que causan daño en las comunidades cercanas. El Departamento de Control de Sustancias Tóxicas de California (DTSC, por sus siglas en inglés) está limpiando las áreas afectadas. El condado de Los Ángeles está ofreciendo información, pruebas de plomo en la sangre y otros recursos a los miembros de la comunidad.

Químicos principales y el riesgo a la salud

Los químicos principales emitidos por la planta de Exide incluyen: plomo, arsénico, benceno y 1,3-butadieno.

- **Plomo:** Puede dañar el cerebro, los riñones, el hígado y otros órganos. Los niños menores de 6 años de edad y las mujeres embarazadas corren mayor riesgo.
- **Arsénico:** La exposición repetida se asocia con cánceres de la piel, pulmón, tracto digestivo, hígado y riñón.
- **Benceno:** Puede aumentar el riesgo de desarrollar leucemia y otras enfermedades de la sangre.
- **1,3-Butadieno:** Los estudios han demostrado que las personas que trabajan alrededor de este químico tienen un mayor riesgo de desarrollar leucemia.

¿Qué puede hacer?

- **Infórmele a su médico** que vive en el área contaminada de Exide y que ha estado expuesto a los químicos mencionados anteriormente. Se recomiendan estos análisis: CBC, conteo metabólico, análisis de orina y nivel de plomo en la sangre.
- **Haga una cita** para una prueba de plomo en la sangre.
- **Reduzca la exposición al plomo:**
 - **Lávese las manos y lave los juguetes** de los niños frecuentemente para reducir el traspaso de plomo y tierra de las manos a la boca.
 - **No permita que los niños jueguen o coman tierra.** Jugar en el pasto o la arena es mejor.
 - **Quítese los zapatos antes de entrar a su casa.** La tierra en sus zapatos puede tener plomo.
 - **Mantenga su hogar limpio y libre de polvo.** Para reducir las partículas de plomo y suciedad de su casa.
 - **Trapee los pisos, limpie las repisas de las ventanas.** Use un paño limpio y húmedo, lave todas las superficies y aspire con frecuencia
 - **Mantenga las patas de sus mascotas limpias.** Es posible que estén trayendo plomo a su casa de la tierra de afuera.
 - **Lave la ropa por separado** si ha estado trabajando o jugando en la tierra.
 - **Cultive frutas/verduras en recipientes.** Compre la tierra en lugar de usar tierra de su jardín.



Prueba de plomo en la tierra

Llame DTSC - 1-844-225-3887

Salud mental

Departamento de Salud Mental del
Condado de Los Ángeles
1-800-854-7771

Cuidado de salud gratis o de bajo costo

Llame al 2-1-1

publichealth.lacounty.gov/eh/exide

Prueba de plomo en la sangre Gratis

Llame 1-800-524-5323 o visite:

East Los Angeles Service Center

133 N. Sunol Dr., Los Angeles, CA 90063
(323) 768-2500

Edward Roybal Comprehensive Health Center

245 S. Fetterly Ave., Los Angeles, CA 90022
(323) 980-2731

Si tiene alguna pregunta con respecto a nuestras campañas de análisis de plomo en la sangre, envíenos un correo electrónico a:

EXIDEOutreach@ph.lacounty.gov